(j)	 take, or commit to take, any action that would result in  
the occurrence of any of the foregoing.

H.	 In consideration for the transfer and sale of the SED 
Undertaking by the Company, the Transferee Company shall pay 
the Company (a) an upfront consideration of ` 496,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Four hundred and ninety-six crore), as may be 
adjusted (increased or decreased) in accordance with the terms 
of the Scheme (“Upfront Consideration”); and (b) a potential 
earn-out consideration up to a maximum of ` 1190,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One thousand one hundred and ninety crore)

[...]

assigned to, the Transferor Company prior to the Effective Date, each 
of which belongs to, is utilised in or for the benefit of, or pertains 
to the SED Undertaking, and includes those items described in 
Annexure C, but does not include the Excluded Contracts; 

“Consideration” means a sum of INR 496,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
four hundred and ninety six crores only), as adjusted in accordance 
with Clause 14; 

“Current Assets” means the inventories, stores, stocks, and trade 
debtors, accounts, trade receivables, loans and advances, cash 
and cash equivalents, gross unbilled revenue, deposits with public

[...]

business of the SED Undertaking including the licenses listed in 
Annexure I;

“LTHPL” means LTH Milcom Private Limited, a company incorporated 
under the Companies Act, 2013 and having its registered office at 
L&T House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 001; 

“LTHPL Shares” means 66,660 (sixty six thousand six hundred and 
sixty) equity shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees ten) each, 
comprising of 33.33% (thirty three point three three per cent) of 
the total share capital of LTHPL and shall include any further shares 
acquired by the Transferor Company in LTHPL; 

“MoD” means the Ministry of Defense, Government of India;

[...]

accordance with Clause 14.2(e)(i). 

15.	 EARN-OUT CONSIDERATION

15.1.	 The Transferee Company shall pay to the Transferor Company the following 
additional consideration if the conditions and milestones specified below 
are satisfied:

(a)	 an amount of INR 532,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees five hundred 
and thirty two crores only) if a minimum confirmed order of INR 
13000,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees thirteen thousand crores only) is 
received by the Transferee Company on or prior to March 31, 2024 
pursuant to the Invitation for Expression of Interest for Project 
Battlefield Management System issued on November 11, 2013 by 
the MOD (Army);

(b)	 an amount of INR 145,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees one hundred 
and forty five crores only) if a minimum confirmed order of INR 
4800,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees four thousand and eight hundred 
crores only) is received by the Transferee Company on or prior 
to March 31, 2024 pursuant to the Invitation for Expression of 
Interest for Project Tactical Communication System issued on  
September 24, 2010 by Plan AREN, Integrated HQ of MOD (Army);

(c)	 an amount of INR 96,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees ninety six crores 
only) if a minimum confirmed order of INR 2300,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees two thousand and three hundred crores only) is received by 
the Transferee Company on or prior to March 31, 2020 pursuant to 
the Request for Information issued by the Directorate General of 
Army Air Defence on August 18, 2015 for 30 mm air defense guns; 

(d)	 an amount of INR 168,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees one hundred 
and sixty eight crores only) if a minimum confirmed order of  
INR 3100,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees three thousand and one 
hundred crores only) is received by the Transferee Company on or 
prior to March 31, 2021 pursuant to the order for electronic warfare 
systems received from the MoD, Government of India;

(e)	 an amount of INR 139,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees one hundred 
and thirty nine crores only) if a minimum confirmed order of INR 
2000,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees two thousand crores only) is 
received by the Transferee Company on or prior to March 31, 2020 
pursuant to contract with the Government of India, Ministry of 
Home Affairs, Directorate General, Border Security Force dated 
June 19, 2017 for the supply of Comprehensive Integrated Border 
Management System; and

(f)	 an amount of INR 110,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred and 
ten crores only) if a minimum confirmed order of INR 2100,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees two thousand and one hundred crores only) is 
received by the Transferee Company on or prior to March 31, 
2021 pursuant to the Request for Proposal for procurement of 61 
Flights of Close-In Weapon System (CIWS), associated equipment